
 HB2767 FULLPCS3 Trey Caldwell-JM 

 5/19/2025 9:02:49 am 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS 

 

  Amendment submitted by: Trey Caldwell 

Adopted: _____________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

                         Reading Clerk 

 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State of Oklahoma 

 

 SPEAKER:  

 

 CHAIR:  

 

I move to amend  HB2767                                          

           Of the printed Bill 

Page              Section               Lines                         

              Of the Engrossed Bill 

 

By deleting the content of the entire measure, and by inserting in lieu 

thereof the following language:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Req. No. 13768 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025) 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE 

SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2767 By: Caldwell (Trey) and Kane of 

the House 

 

    and 

 

  Hall and Haste of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to the ROA-25 Revolving Fund; 

requiring transfer from certain fund to the ROA-25 

Revolving Fund; authorizing certain transfer to the 

ROA-25 Revolving Fund; establishing amounts; 

providing certain budgeting and expenditure 

requirements; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.    TRANSFER    The State Treasurer shall transfer to 

the ROA-25 Revolving Fund created pursuant to Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2781 of the 1st Regular Session of the 60th Oklahoma 

Legislature, from the Perform Fund created in Section 3646.5 of 

Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the sum of One Hundred Eighty 

Million Dollars ($180,000,000.00) to be budgeted and expended in 

accordance with law. 



 

 

Req. No. 13768 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 SECTION 2.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce is hereby 

authorized to transfer to the ROA-25 Revolving Fund created pursuant 

to Enrolled House Bill No. 2781 of the 1st Regular Session of the 

60th Oklahoma Legislature, from the monies appropriated to the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

1179 of the 1st Session of the 59th Oklahoma Legislature the sum of 

Seventy-five Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00) to be budgeted and 

expended in accordance with law. 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

60-1-13768 JM 05/18/25 

 


