HB2767 FULLPCS3 Trey Caldwell-JM 5/19/2025 9:02:49 am

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend <u>HB2767</u> Page Section Lines Of the printed Bill Of the Engrossed Bill

By deleting the content of the entire measure, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Trey Caldwell

Adopted:

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025)
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 2767 By: Caldwell (Trey) and Kane of
5	the House
6	and
7	Hall and Haste of the Senate
8	
9	
10	
11	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
12	An Act relating to the ROA-25 Revolving Fund; requiring transfer from certain fund to the ROA-25
13	Revolving Fund; authorizing certain transfer to the
14	ROA-25 Revolving Fund; establishing amounts; providing certain budgeting and expenditure
15	requirements; and declaring an emergency.
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
18	SECTION 1. TRANSFER The State Treasurer shall transfer to
19	the ROA-25 Revolving Fund created pursuant to Enrolled House Bill
20	No. 2781 of the 1st Regular Session of the 60th Oklahoma
21	Legislature, from the Perform Fund created in Section 3646.5 of
22	Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the sum of One Hundred Eighty
23	Million Dollars (\$180,000,000.00) to be budgeted and expended in
24	accordance with law.

Req. No. 13768

1	SECTION 2. The Oklahoma Department of Commerce is hereby
2	authorized to transfer to the ROA-25 Revolving Fund created pursuant
3	to Enrolled House Bill No. 2781 of the 1st Regular Session of the
4	60th Oklahoma Legislature, from the monies appropriated to the
5	Oklahoma Department of Commerce by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill
6	1179 of the 1st Session of the 59th Oklahoma Legislature the sum of
7	Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00) to be budgeted and
8	expended in accordance with law.
9	SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
10	of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
11	declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
12	be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
13	
14	60-1-13768 JM 05/18/25
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	